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FY26 Revised Budget:  Overview 

Special Education:
• Update all staffing rosters and estimate of student hours
• Student hours are projected to be 17% over FY25 compared to being projected at 22% over FY25 in the Adopted 

Budget
• Hourly billing rate to member districts decreases vs what was planned in the Adopted Budget

Secondary:
• DCALS enrollment increases over 30% over last year.  The associate revenue increase combined with the staffing 

alignment performed last year, has DCALS projected to have a small profit in FY26
• CTE enrollment is down 26%.  The enrollment decrease combined with lower MSC grant funding is increasing the  

billing rate 

Unassigned Fund Balance:
• Board target is a ratio of fund balance to annual expense of 15.0%
• Revised Budget projects the Unassigned Fund Balance will remain at 20.2% which is where it ended in FY25
• FY26 would be the first year the fund balance has increased since FY21
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Special Education:
• Student hours increase 16.5% vs FY25 which is 

lower than the 22% increase projected in the 
Adopted Budget

• Average billing rate is held to 1.3% increase

Secondary:
• CTE student hours are decreasing which is 

increasing the hourly billing rate
• DCALS enrollment increases and staff 

restructuring is resulting in lower cost per hour

Page 4  

FY26 Adopted Budget:  Key Metrics 
Stewardship

Managing financial and human resources carefully and responsibly



Intermediate Special Ed Rate Comparison 

• Difficult to compare different program mix across the Intermediates

• 917, 916 and 287 have remained in a similar cost trend

• Hourly Rate After State Aid is the rate that Member Districts fund
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Unassigned Fund Balance Roll-Forward

• FY25 ended with an Unassigned fund balance of 

$9,721,096 or 20.2%

• FY26 projects the balance increasing to $11,033,180 or 

20.2%

• Operating expense increase from $48.2M to $54.5M 

impacts the Fund Balance Ratio

• Includes Appeal rate of $1.75M versus $1.5M in 

FY25

• DCALS projected at a small profit
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Expenditures: FY26 Revised vs Adopted

Total FY26 Expenditures are $73K higher than Adopted Budget

Highlight of Significant Variances:

Fund 1 Secondary $14k Lower:

• Added one new Liaison position in mid-year

• Offset by lower benefit cost and grant spending

Fund 2 Special Education - $30K Lower:

• Have 525 positions in the Revised Budget vs 528 in Adopted.

• Revised Budget includes 39 open positions (8 direct hires and 31 contracted staff) that 

are primarily ESP positions

Fund 20:   Severance liability assumptions

Fund 21:    Dental Claims cost assumptions

Fund 22:    Medical Claims cost assumptions 
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Expenditures: FY26 Revised vs FY25

Total FY26 Expenditures are $7M or 14.7% higher than 

FY25

Highlight of Significant Variances:

Fund 1 Secondary $204k Lower:

• Lower staffing cost

Fund 2 Special Education - $6.6M Higher:

• Higher cost for staffing ($3.7M) and staff contractors ($2.5M) associated with 

the 17% increase in student hours

Fund 10 $163K Lower:

• Primarily due to staffing (Director Communications)

Fund 20:   Severance liability assumptions

Fund 21:    Dental Claims cost assumptions

Fund 22:    Medical Claims cost assumptions.  Increase driven primarily by 

increase enrollment. Medical plan is currently running at 89% of expected full 

year claims cost Page 6  
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Revenue:  FY26 Revised vs Adopted

Total Revenue in FY26 is projected to be $351K higher

Highlight of Significant Variances:

Fund 1 Secondary:

• DCALS enrollment is tracking 30% over Adopted budget

• CTE revenue is impacted by lower MSC grant funding $280k which is offset by 

a higher billing rate

Fund 2 Special Ed:

• Lower tuition billing revenue, due to lower enrollment growth (Revised Budget 

17% vs 22% in Adopted Budget) is mostly offset by higher MA revenue of 

$1.0M

Fund 21 & 22 Dental & Health Plans: 

• No expected changes.  Increase is driven by higher enrollment
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Interest Income:
FY26 has incorporated two Fed. rate reductions.  Total Interest Income:

FY26 Adopted $470k
FY25 Revised  $610k
FY24 Actual     $705k
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Funding Sources:  FY26 Revised vs Adopted Budget

Highlight of Significant Variances:

• Approximately $5.5M of funding that does not come from Member Districts.  

Allows 917 to cover some Special Ed. staffing and programs without charging 

Member Districts

• MA funding is increasing over $1.0M due to billing for services that previously 

we did not bill

• MSC & Perkins are for CTE.  MSC funding is down $300K from last year and 

$283K from budget
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Thank You!
Questions?


